
Quick Start Guide

Solar-Log™ PRO380 
Electronic three-phase energy meter 
for DIN-railmount, with MID-confirmation and ModBus-interface.

Please note

This document is only a quick reference guide and does not handle every function. The complete users 

guide is available at: www.kdk-dornscheidt.de 

Information for your safety

This quick start guide does not contain all of the safety instructions for operating the meter. Due to special 

operating conditions and/or local laws and regulations, additional measures may be required.

Trained Personnel

The meter may only be installed and connected by a trained, qualified specialist. Trained, qualified special-

ists are those who are certified to put devices, systems and circuits into operation, to switch them on, to 

ground them and to mark them according to safety standards and regulations. 

Attention

Case is sealed, do not open the meter! No warranty if case is opened or seal is removed. 

Please check that all cables are free from mechanical stress after assembly.

Dimensions (mm)

Width: 70,0 mm

Height with cover:  140,0 mm

Height without cover:  92,4 mm

Depth:  63,0 mm

For a complete overview of all the display values available in the manual mode, please refer to the techni-

cal descriptions in the download section at www.kdk-dornscheidt.de

Changing the Modbus address by using the touch panel keys on the meter

The Modbus address can be changed from the Program Menu (see supplementary sheet) under “PRO – 2.” 

Additional changes are possible. A password is required to access the sub-menu “PRO – 3.” The default 

password is “0000” – it can be changed via the programming.

Attention

Measurement for billing purpose only with MID confirmed meters.

Example for MID-labeling:

For further requests regarding 

Solar-Log™, or meter configuration 

inside Solar-Log™ please consider: 

info@solar-log.com 

 or: +49 (0)7428/4089-300

For further requests regarding the 

PRO meter please consider: 

info@kdk-dornscheidt.com

or: 02244 / 919940
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Achtung:    Zu Verrechnungszwecken dürfen nur Zähler mit 
      MID– Konformitätserklärung  verwendet werden. 
       

      Beispiel für die MID‐ Kennzeichnung: 

Bei Rückfragen zum Solar‐Log™, oder der Kongura�on des Zählers im Solar‐Log™ 
wenden Sie sich bi�e an:  support@solar‐log.com, oder: 07428/9418660 
 
Bei Rückfragen zum Zähler wenden Sie sich bi�e an: info@kdk‐dornscheidt.com, 
oder: 02244/ 919940 
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Kurzanleitung: 

Informa�on zu Ihrer eigenen Sicherheit: 
Diese Kurzanleitung enthält nicht alle für den Betrieb des Zählers geltenden 
Sicherheitsvorschri�en. Es kann auf Grund besonderer Betriebsbedingungen, örtlichen Vorschri�en oder 
Verordnungen notwendig sein, weitere Maßnahmen zu ergreifen.  
Qualiziertes Personal: 
Der Zähler darf nur von qualiziertem Fachpersonal installiert und angeschlossen werden. Es gelten jene 
Personen als qualiziert, die zugelassen sind, Geräte, Systeme und Stromkreise entsprechend der Sicher‐
heitsnormen und Verordnungen in Betrieb zu setzen, einzuschalten, zu erden und zu markieren. 

Abmessungen (mm): 
 
Breite:       70mm 
Höhe m. Abdeckung:  140mm 
Höhe  o. Abdeckung:  92,4mm 
Tiefe:       63mm 

Achtung:
Das Zählergehäuse ist versiegelt, der Zähler darf nicht geöffnet werden. 
Bei Öffnung des Zählers oder Zerstörung der Siegel erlischt der Garan�eanspruch. 
 

Bi�e beachten Sie: 
Bei diesem Dokument handelt es sich lediglich um eine Kurzbeschreibung, in 
der nicht auf alle Funk�onen der Geräte eingegangen werden kann. 
Eine ausführliche Beschreibung steht Ihnen auf www.kdk‐dornscheidt.de zur 
Verfügung.  

Elektronischer Drehstromzähler 
für DIN‐Schienenmontage 
mit MID‐Konformitätserklärung 
mit ModBus‐Schni�stelle 
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A�en�on:    Measurement for billing purpose only with MID‐ 
      conrmed meters. 
       

Example for MID‐ labeling: 

For further requests regarding Solar‐Log™, or meter congura�on inside Solar‐Log™ 
please consider:  support@solar‐log.com, or: 07428/9418660 
 
For further requests regarding the PRO meter please consider: 
info@kdk‐dornscheidt.com, or: 02244/ 919940 
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Quick reference guide: 

Informa�on for your safety: 
Installa�on and opera�on of the device described in this manual may only be performed by qualied per‐
sonnel. Only people that are authorized to install, connect and use this device, who have proper know‐
ledge about labeling and grounding electrical equipment and circuits and can do so in accordance with 
local (safety) regula�ons, are considered qualied personnel in this manual.  

Dimensions (mm): 
 
Width:       70mm 
Height with cover:   140mm 
Height without cover:  92,4mm 
Depth:      63mm 

A�en�on:
Case is sealed, do not open the meter! No warranty if case is opened 
or seal is removed. 
 

Electronic three‐phase energy meter 
for DIN‐railmount, with MID‐conrma�on 
and ModBus‐ interface. 

Please note: This document is only a quick reference guide and does not handle every 
func�on. The complete users guide is available at: www.kdk‐dornscheidt.de 
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Solar-Log™ PRO380 connection assignments (only RS485)

As consumption meter (bi-directional): OUT = connection to the grid – IN = connection to the house / 

plant

As battery meter (bi-directional): IN = connection to the grid - OUT = connection to the battery

Please note that only the Solar-Log™ PRO380 can operate on the RS485 interface. It is not possible to com-

bine the operation with other components.

If the meter is the last device on the bus, it has to be terminated at connection block 22 and 23 with a 

resistor (120 Ohm / 0,25 W).  

All display values of the meter

Change the meter from the automatically rotating display to the manual display by pressing the keys. 

Pressing on the keys here allows all of the available display values to be accessed in sequence. If no keys 

are pressed after a short time, the meter reverts back to the automatic display mode.

Data shown in the automatic scroll sequence:

Indicator for energy direction per phase 1 2 3

r = Reverse F = Forward

Active energy (forward) in kWh (OBIS: 1.8.0) 

Accumulating

Active energy (reverse) in kWh (OBIS: 2.8.0)

Accumulating

Active power (total)

Meter type: PRO380, 100A

Connection diagram

Connection diagram for different operating modes

Solar-Log™ PRO380 (RS485 oder S0) connection assignments

The meter connection are labeled IN (bottom) and OUT (top). As consumption or sub-consumption meter: 

Connection to the grid ( IN) - connection for appliances (OUT)

As inverter / production meter: Connection for the production (IN) - connection to the grid (OUT)

Technical data

Nominal voltage 230 / 400 V AC

Current 0.25 - 5(100) A

Frequency 50 Hz

Measurement Active- and Reactive energy in forward and reverse direction

Accuracy class B

Power consumption < 10 VA - < 2 W

Start-up current 20 mA

Width 4 TE (70 mm)

Pulse Output LED 10,000 Imp/kWh, 30 ms

S0–pulse output: 1,000 Imp/kWh, 30 ms

Temperature range -40°C to +70°C

Max. rel. humidity 75 % average, 95 % short term

Registered harmonics: 0.05 – 0.25 kHz

LED blinking red consumption >4W, pulsrate= consumption

Display 6 + 2 Digits (999999,11 kWh)

Max diameter
Mainclamps:  Flexible cable up to max. 25 mm2

  Rigid cable up to max. 35 mm2

Additional clamps::  max. 2.5 mm2

Baud rate ModBus 9,600 baud

Connection diagram 1000 (DIN 43856)

Input „L1, L2, L3“ Input Phase L1, L2, L3

Output „L1, L2, L3“ Output Phase L1, L2, L3

Clamp „N“ Neutral connection N

Clamps 18, 19 S0-pulse output “Forward” (Kl. 18= „+“)

Clamps 20, 21 S0-pulse output “Reverse” (Kl. 20= „+“)

Clamps 22, 23 ModBus-connection 22->A, 23->B

Clamps 24, 25 External Tariff (230V AC)

Terminal block connector Solar-Log™ Solar-Log Base PRO380
Terminal Terminal Terminal
1 -> (A) 6 or (B) 10 (Data+) 22 (A)
4 -> (A) 9 or (B) 13 (Data-) 23 (B)
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Technische Daten: 
Nennspannung :      230/ 400V AC  
Strom:         0,25‐ 5(100)A 
Frequenz:        50Hz  
Messgröße:         Wirkverbrauch, Rücklaufsperre 
Genauigkeitsklasse:      B   
Eigenverbrauch:       <10VA ‐ <2W 
Breite:         4TE (70mm) 
Impulsausgang LED:      10.000 Imp/kWh, 2,5ms 
S0– Impulsausgang:      1.000 Imp/kWh, 25ms   
Arbeitstemperatur:       ‐25°C bis +55°C 
Max. rel. Lu�feuchte:     75% im Mi�el, kurzzei�g 95% 
Registrierte Harmonische:    0,05– 0,25kHz 
LED:           rot blinkend: Bezug > 4W, Impulsrate = Verbrauch 
Display:         6+2 Digits (999999,11 kWh) 
Maximaler Leiterquerschni�:  Hauptklemmen:    max. 35mm² 
          Zusatzklemmen:    max. 2,5mm² 
Baudrate ModBus:       9600baud 
 

 Anschlussschema: 

Zählertyp:       PRO380, 100A 

Nach Schaltungstyp 1000 (DIN 43856) 
 

Input „L1, L2, L3“      Zuleitungseingang Phase L1, L2, L3 
Output „L1, L2, L3“      Zuleitungsabgang Phase L1, L2, L3  
Klemme „N“        Neutralleiteranschluss N 
Klemmen 18, 19      S0‐ Impulsausgang „Bezug“ (Kl. 18= „+“)     
Klemmen 20, 21      S0‐ Impulsausgang „Lieferung“ (Kl. 20= „+“)   
Klemme 22, 23       ModBus– Anschluss Klemme 22‐>A, 23‐>B 
Klemme 24, 25      externe Tarifumschaltung (230V AC) 

Klemmleistenstecker Solar Log     PRO380 
Klemme           Klemme 
       1 ‐>              22 (A) 
       4 ‐>              23 (B) 
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Alle Anzeigewerte des Zählers:  

Durch Drücken der Tasten wechselt der Zähler von der automa�sch rollierenden Anzeige 
in die manuelle Anzeige. Hier können mi�els Tastendruck alle verfügbaren Anzeigewerte 
der Reihe nach aufgerufen werden. Wird keine gedrückt, kehrt der Zähler nach kurzer Zeit 
wieder in den automa�schen Modus zurück.  

In der automa�sch rollierenden Anzeige werden nacheinander die folgenden 
Werte angezeigt:  

Für eine vollständige Übersicht aller verfügbaren Anzeigewerte im manuellen 
Modus beachten Sie bi�e die ausführliche technische Beschreibung als Down‐
load auf www.kdk‐dornscheidt.de.  

         Änderung der Modbus Adresse mit Hilfe der Sensortasten am Zähler: 
 

1.  Mit der linken Pfeiltaste durch das Menü blä�ern, bis  „addr 001“           
angezeigt wird 

2.  Zur Änderung der Adresse beide Pfeiltasten für 5 sec drücken – Anzeige 
blinkt 1x auf, wenn Änderungsmodus ak�v ist. 

3.  Mit der rechten Pfeiltaste Adresswert erhöhen, bis gewünschte Adresse 
angezeigt wird 

4.  Zum Verlassen des Änderungsmodus nochmals beide Pfeiltasten für 5 sec 
drücken 

5.  Verlassen des Änderungsmodus wird durch blinken des Displays bestä�gt 
6.  Sollte diese Bestä�gung nicht erfolgen ist Gerät immer noch im Ände‐

rungsmodus – Bestä�gung nochmals versuchen 
7.  Kontrolle der eingestellten Adresse durch annavigieren wie 1) 

Energierichtungsanzeige pro Phase  1 2 3 
r = Lieferung (Reverse)  F = Bezug (Forward) 
 
Wirkenergie Bezug in KWh (OBIS:  1.8.0) 
Saldierend 
 
Wirkenergie Lieferung in KWh  (OBIS:  2.8.0) 
Saldierend 
 
Momentan‐Leistung  (Gesamt) 
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Technische Daten: 
Nennspannung :      230/ 400V AC  
Strom:         0,25‐ 5(100)A 
Frequenz:        50Hz  
Messgröße:         Wirkverbrauch, Rücklaufsperre 
Genauigkeitsklasse:      B   
Eigenverbrauch:       <10VA ‐ <2W 
Breite:         4TE (70mm) 
Impulsausgang LED:      10.000 Imp/kWh, 2,5ms 
S0– Impulsausgang:      1.000 Imp/kWh, 25ms   
Arbeitstemperatur:       ‐25°C bis +55°C 
Max. rel. Lu�feuchte:     75% im Mi�el, kurzzei�g 95% 
Registrierte Harmonische:    0,05– 0,25kHz 
LED:           rot blinkend: Bezug > 4W, Impulsrate = Verbrauch 
Display:         6+2 Digits (999999,11 kWh) 
Maximaler Leiterquerschni�:  Hauptklemmen:    max. 35mm² 
          Zusatzklemmen:    max. 2,5mm² 
Baudrate ModBus:       9600baud 
 

 Anschlussschema: 

Zählertyp:       PRO380, 100A 

Nach Schaltungstyp 1000 (DIN 43856) 
 

Input „L1, L2, L3“      Zuleitungseingang Phase L1, L2, L3 
Output „L1, L2, L3“      Zuleitungsabgang Phase L1, L2, L3  
Klemme „N“        Neutralleiteranschluss N 
Klemmen 18, 19      S0‐ Impulsausgang „Bezug“ (Kl. 18= „+“)     
Klemmen 20, 21      S0‐ Impulsausgang „Lieferung“ (Kl. 20= „+“)   
Klemme 22, 23       ModBus– Anschluss Klemme 22‐>A, 23‐>B 
Klemme 24, 25      externe Tarifumschaltung (230V AC) 

Klemmleistenstecker Solar Log     PRO380 
Klemme           Klemme 
       1 ‐>              22 (A) 
       4 ‐>              23 (B) 
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Alle Anzeigewerte des Zählers:  

Durch Drücken der Tasten wechselt der Zähler von der automa�sch rollierenden Anzeige 
in die manuelle Anzeige. Hier können mi�els Tastendruck alle verfügbaren Anzeigewerte 
der Reihe nach aufgerufen werden. Wird keine gedrückt, kehrt der Zähler nach kurzer Zeit 
wieder in den automa�schen Modus zurück.  

In der automa�sch rollierenden Anzeige werden nacheinander die folgenden 
Werte angezeigt:  

Für eine vollständige Übersicht aller verfügbaren Anzeigewerte im manuellen 
Modus beachten Sie bi�e die ausführliche technische Beschreibung als Down‐
load auf www.kdk‐dornscheidt.de.  

         Änderung der Modbus Adresse mit Hilfe der Sensortasten am Zähler: 
 

1.  Mit der linken Pfeiltaste durch das Menü blä�ern, bis  „addr 001“           
angezeigt wird 

2.  Zur Änderung der Adresse beide Pfeiltasten für 5 sec drücken – Anzeige 
blinkt 1x auf, wenn Änderungsmodus ak�v ist. 

3.  Mit der rechten Pfeiltaste Adresswert erhöhen, bis gewünschte Adresse 
angezeigt wird 

4.  Zum Verlassen des Änderungsmodus nochmals beide Pfeiltasten für 5 sec 
drücken 

5.  Verlassen des Änderungsmodus wird durch blinken des Displays bestä�gt 
6.  Sollte diese Bestä�gung nicht erfolgen ist Gerät immer noch im Ände‐

rungsmodus – Bestä�gung nochmals versuchen 
7.  Kontrolle der eingestellten Adresse durch annavigieren wie 1) 

Energierichtungsanzeige pro Phase  1 2 3 
r = Lieferung (Reverse)  F = Bezug (Forward) 
 
Wirkenergie Bezug in KWh (OBIS:  1.8.0) 
Saldierend 
 
Wirkenergie Lieferung in KWh  (OBIS:  2.8.0) 
Saldierend 
 
Momentan‐Leistung  (Gesamt) 


